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TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Do shorter delays to care and mental health system renewal 
translate into better occupational outcome after mental disorder 
diagnosis in a cohort of Canadian military personnel who returned 
from an Afghanistan deployment? 

AUTHORS Boulos, David; Zamorski, Mark 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emily Schmied 
Naval Health Research Center 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper examines predictors of medical attrition among Canadian 
Armed Forces personnel with deployment experience. The paper is 
well-written and attempts to answer an important question using a 
relatively large dataset and complex statistical procedures. However, 
the paper is marred by a disconnect between the stated aims and 
the rest of the paper, which can be fixed with a rewrite and 
potentially a different analytic approach. Please review and address 
the comments below to improve the readability and impact of the 
paper.  
 
General comments/Introduction: Overall, this paper is, at times, 
difficult to follow. This is likely because it attempts to answer two 
overlapping, yet separate research questions at once. The paper is 
framed in the introduction as an examination of whether medical 
attrition rates following mental health diagnosis differ for individuals 
seeking care in the reinforced CAF system versus the original CAF 
system. Then the question of whether delays to care is inserted and 
somewhat takes over the paper by the conclusion. What is unclear 
to me is the rationale for adding the question of delays to care. Are 
the authors trying to see if delays to care are the mechanism 
through which the reinforced CAF system helped patients recover 
enough not to attrite (i.e. were delays to care reduced post 
reinforcement?)? Or, are the authors independently interested in the 
relationship between delays to care and future medical attrition? If 
the former, then a mediation analysis may be more appropriate. If 
the latter, then separate models should be run examining the two 
different angles. The authors should explain their aims more clearly 
in the introduction so that there is no question about where the 
paper is going and what conclusions can be drawn from the work.  
 
Methods:  
 
Population and sampling:  
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-Please describe in more detail how the n=2045 sub-group was 
selected from the parent study for the current study. Or was the 
n=2045 the total population for the parent study? Please more 
clearly differentiate your study from the parent study, and the parent 
study from the group of 30,513 servicemembers described in the 
first sentence of the section.  
 
-Please briefly describe the parent study, or mention it earlier in the 
methods or introduction.  
 
-What is the likelihood of a person being released from service 
under medical release category due to mental health issues? Is 
there any way to distinguish between medical releases for physical 
versus mental health issues? If not, please address this as a 
limitation.  
 
-Please explain how the diagnoses were determined to be 
“Afghanistan deployment-related.”  
 
-Please explain how the delay-to-care intervals were determined. Do 
the tertiles have clinical relevance or are they just based on the data 
distribution? If no clinical relevance, why were intervals used at all 
instead of treating it as a continuous variable?  
 
-Also related to delay-to-care is the question of symptom latency. 
For many mental health disorders, and PTSD in particular, there 
may be a lag time between the trauma experience and symptom 
onset. Is it accurate then to assume that the delay between 
deployment and first diagnosis really represents a period in which 
the servicemember was in need of treatment and not receiving it? It 
would help if the authors clarified their conceptualization of delay-to-
care and incorporated more research on its importance to outcomes. 
It is very briefly addressed in the introduction, yet plays a huge role 
in the subsequent analysis and conclusions.  
 
-The authors state on page 8 line 11 that previous mental disorder 
diagnoses were examined as covariates- are they referring to 
lifetime diagnoses, or pre-deployment diagnoses? This is confusing 
because in the first paragraph of the methods section, the authors 
state that this study includes only individuals who received a mental 
health diagnosis after the start of their Afghanistan deployment. 
Please clarify.  
 
Conclusions:  
 
-The limitations are adequately addressed.  
 
-Given the data used in this study, it is still a stretch to posit that 
changes in the mental health system were related to improved 
prognosis. As the authors mention later, other factors can affect both 
treatment-seeking and outcomes, including stigma and confidence in 
the medical system.  
 
-On page 23, lines 43-54 of the conclusion, the authors speak to the 
importance of reducing delays to care and hint that CAF mental 
services renewal reduced delays to care—but is this true? Were the 
average delays to care shorter post the renewal? If it says so in the 
manuscript, it should be highlighted as this would strengthen the 
overall argument. 
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REVIEWER Abigail Garvey Wilson, PhD, MPH 
George Washington University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-written report that addresses an important topic. I have 
a few revisions/comments below:  
 
- I am curious about diagnosis era, the proxy for evolutionary 
enhancements to the CAF mental health system. Was having two 
eras arbitrary, or did a major improvement occur around the median 
date?  
 
- I would like to see delay to care as a continuous variable in 
addition to the analyses you have already completed.  
 
- I am curious as to what the diagnoses were for medical release as 
the outcome. It would be interesting to split into mental vs. physical 
diagnoses, if possible (other than having a previous diagnosis as an 
exposure). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 1:  

Overall, this paper is, at times, difficult to follow. This is likely because it attempts to answer two 

overlapping, yet separate research questions at once. The paper is framed in the introduction as an 

examination of whether medical attrition rates following mental health diagnosis differ for individuals 

seeking care in the reinforced CAF system versus the original CAF system. Then the question of 

whether delays to care is inserted and somewhat takes over the paper by the conclusion. What is 

unclear to me is the rationale for adding the question of delays to care. Are the authors trying to see if 

delays to care are the mechanism through which the reinforced CAF system helped patients recover 

enough not to attrite (i.e. were delays to care reduced post reinforcement?)? Or, are the authors 

independently interested in the relationship between delays to care and future medical attrition? If the 

former, then a mediation analysis may be more appropriate. If the latter, then separate models should 

be run examining the two different angles. The authors should explain their aims more clearly in the 

introduction so that there is no question about where the paper is going and what conclusions can be 

drawn from the work.  

 

RESPONSE 1: Agreed, it’s true that delay to care has the potential to be both a mediator and an 

independent predictor; it was chosen for inclusion because of this. There were many areas of change 

to the CAF mental health system over time – increases in capacity, increases in standardization (and 

hopefully the quality) of care, changes that helped service members stay in service longer (maybe 

only to delay a release), changes that targeted care-seeking barriers, etc. So, one group of changes 

(successfully or unsuccessfully) targeted getting people into care who may have been avoiding it and 

reducing hesitancy or delays in those who would seek care. The study objective was to assess delay 

to care as an independent predictor along with systemic changes; if delay to care was not significant 

(after controlling for systemic change and other potential confounders) then it would have been 

evidence suggesting that early care-seeking does not independently act to increase long-term military 

occupational prognosis. Some adjustments have been made to the text in the introduction section.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 2:  

Population and sampling:  

-Please describe in more detail how the n=2045 sub-group was selected from the parent study for the 
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current study. Or was the n=2045 the total population for the parent study? Please more clearly 

differentiate your study from the parent study, and the parent study from the group of 30,513 service 

members described in the first sentence of the section.  

 

RESPONSE 2: Agreed. Some adjustments have been made to the text in the methods section.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 3:  

-What is the likelihood of a person being released from service under medical release category due to 

mental health issues? Is there any way to distinguish between medical releases for physical versus 

mental health issues? If not, please address this as a limitation.  

 

RESPONSE 3: I made some changes in the methods section to explain how medical diagnoses 

(physical and mental) are assessed in the CAF and how these are individualistically assessed for their 

impact on duties. Additionally, there had been some augmentations to the CAF systems that resulted 

in capturing information on diagnoses contributing to a medical release recommendation but it is not 

available for all persons in my study. I also made some adjustments to the discussion/ limitations 

section.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 4:  

-Please explain how the diagnoses were determined to be “Afghanistan deployment-related.”  

 

RESPONSE 4: I made some changes in the methods section to indicate that CAF clinicians routinely 

make a judgement on whether a diagnosis is service-related.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 5:  

-Please explain how the delay-to-care intervals were determined. Do the tertiles have clinical 

relevance or are they just based on the data distribution? If no clinical relevance, why were intervals 

used at all instead of treating it as a continuous variable?  

 

RESPONSE 5: I made some changes in the methods section. An initial investigation of the data 

suggested that a linear/ continuous relationship between delay to care and the outcome was not 

present. Tertiles were chosen because there was a slight u-shaped relationship.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 6:  

-Also related to delay-to-care is the question of symptom latency. For many mental health disorders, 

and PTSD in particular, there may be a lag time between the trauma experience and symptom onset. 

Is it accurate then to assume that the delay between deployment and first diagnosis really represents 

a period in which the service member was in need of treatment and not receiving it? It would help if 

the authors clarified their conceptualization of delay-to-care and incorporated more research on its 

importance to outcomes. It is very briefly addressed in the introduction, yet plays a huge role in the 

subsequent analysis and conclusions.  

 

RESPONSE 6: Respectfully, I partially disagree. All individuals in this study sample had an 

Afghanistan service-related mental disorder diagnosis, indicating that ultimately they had a need for 

some care that was attributed to their deployment. With limitations, we estimated an exposure timing 

and the care/diagnosis timing. Our exposure timing was deployment return date and this was likely a 

period of time from the event that precipitated the ultimate need for care. Delayed-onset PTSD is 

possible but the relative numbers would be low; I believe it’s valid to indicate that there was a need at 
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deployment return date in all (or the vast majority) of those who had an Afghanistan service-related 

mental disorder. Some additional text was added in the introduction.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 7:  

-The authors state on page 8 line 11 that previous mental disorder diagnoses were examined as 

covariates- are they referring to lifetime diagnoses, or pre-deployment diagnoses? This is confusing 

because in the first paragraph of the methods section, the authors state that this study includes only 

individuals who received a mental health diagnosis after the start of their Afghanistan deployment. 

Please clarify.  

 

RESPONSE 7: Some minor text adjustments were made in the methods section. A mental disorder 

history was captured in the chart review and this was used as a dichotomous potential confounder.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 8:  

-The limitations are adequately addressed.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 9:  

-Given the data used in this study, it is still a stretch to posit that changes in the mental health system 

were related to improved prognosis. As the authors mention later, other factors can affect both 

treatment-seeking and outcomes, including stigma and confidence in the medical system.  

 

RESPONSE 9: Respectfully, it was only indicated that the results are supportive or provide 

encouraging evidence that changes in the CAF mental health system were related to improved 

prognosis. The many changes for the mental health system were indicated in the introduction – 

increases in capacity, increases in standardization (and hopefully the quality) of care, changes that 

helped service members stay in service longer (if only to delay a release), changes that targeted care-

seeking barriers, etc. We controlled for many sources of potential confounding and found a 

statistically significant change when comparing two timeframes. There are limitations but the findings 

are supportive of the hypothesis that changes in the CAF system resulted in better military 

occupational outcomes.  

 

 

REVIEWER 1, COMMENT 10:  

-On page 23, lines 43-54 of the conclusion, the authors speak to the importance of reducing delays to 

care and hint that CAF mental services renewal reduced delays to care—but is this true? Were the 

average delays to care shorter post the renewal? If it says so in the manuscript, it should be 

highlighted as this would strengthen the overall argument.  

 

RESPONSE 10: An analysis of delay to care over time was the subject of another analysis whose 

results are not finalized or included in the current article. So it would be inappropriate to indicate 

specifics without the detail or completion of the analysis.  

 

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 11:  

- I am curious about diagnosis era, the proxy for evolutionary enhancements to the CAF mental health 

system. Was having two eras arbitrary, or did a major improvement occur around the median date?  
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RESPONSE 11: An adjustment was made to the text in the methods section. The choice was based 

on initial data investigations that suggested changes in the outcome after 2008; a median split around 

30-April-2008 seemed appropriate.  

 

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 12:  

- I would like to see delay to care as a continuous variable in addition to the analyses you have 

already completed.  

 

RESPONSE 12: I made some changes in the methods section. An initial investigation of the data 

suggested that a linear/ continuous relationship between delay to care and the outcome was not 

present. Tertiles were chosen because there was a slight u-shaped relationship.  

 

 

REVIEWER 2, COMMENT 13:  

- I am curious as to what the diagnoses were for medical release as the outcome. It would be 

interesting to split into mental vs. physical diagnoses, if possible (other than having a previous 

diagnosis as an exposure).  

 

RESPONSE 13: We were unable to fully distinguish medical releases from service that were 

attributed to a physical disorder from those that were attributed to a mental disorder. I made some 

changes in the discussion/ limitations section to highlight this issue. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Abigail Lynn Garvey Wilson, PhD, MPH 
George Washington University 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your comments and revisions. The revision to my last 
comment (Reviewer 2, Comment 13) in the text would carry more 
weight with a percentage instead of the "vast majority"…and what is 
the definition of "partially attributable" to a mental disorder? Do you 
mean a secondary diagnosis? Maybe break down x percentage had 
a primary mental health diagnosis and y percentage had a 
secondary. This would make it more clear to readers.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

COMMENT 1:  

 

The revision to my last comment (Reviewer 2, Comment 13) in the text would carry more weight with 

a percentage instead of the "vast majority"…and what is the definition of "partially attributable" to a 

mental disorder? Do you mean a secondary diagnosis? Maybe break down x percentage had a 

primary mental health diagnosis and y percentage had a secondary. This would make it more clear to 

readers.  

 

RESPONSE 1: I was originally hesitant to provide specific details on the percentages that were 

requested because our systems only started recording such information in 2009. I have made 
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revisions to the section of text in the Discussion section, providing the requested percentages and 

identifying the limitation with respect to the available data only being available for 46% of individuals 

in the study with a medical release from military service.  

 

Additionally, I noticed that I missed an earlier comment from one of the editors that asked for a little 

more detail on the Research Ethics Board that we used. I have made a slight revision to this section 

of text in the Methods section, indicating that Veritas IRB Inc. (Dorval, QC) is a privately-operated 

independent ethics review board. 
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